Land Taken for the Tauranga-Te Maunga Motorway and for Street Approaches thereto, in Blocks XIV and XV, Tauranga Survey District; Tauranga City

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the First Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the Tauranga-Te Maunga Motorway, and the land described in the Second Schedule hereto is hereby taken for street approaches thereto.

FIRST SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land described as follows:

Being A. R. P.

0 3 0.5 Part Maungatapu 1D 2c Block; coloured blue on plan.

Situated in Block XIV, Tauranga Survey District.

A. R. P. Being

0 3 22.4 Part Maungatapu B Block; coloured yellow, edged yellow, on plan.

Situated in Blocks XIV and XV, Tauranga Survey District.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 22237 (S.O. 44298) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

SECOND SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land described as follows:

A. R. P.

1 0 19.9 Part Maungatapu B Block; coloured yellow, edged yellow, on plan.

Situated in Blocks XIV and XV, Tauranga Survey District.

Being

A. R. P. Being

0 1 37.9 Part Maungatapu 1k 2A Block; coloured sepia, edged sepia, on plan.

Situated in Block XV, Tauranga Survey District.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 22237 (S.O. 44298) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 4th day of June 1968.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 71/3/2/0; D.O. 71/3/2/0)

Land Taken for Street Widening Purposes in the City of Nelson

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for street widening purposes, and shall vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Nelson as from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I also declare that the Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 17th day of June 1968.

SCHEDULE

NELSON LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in the City of Nelson, Nelson R.D. and described as follows:

A. R. P.

Being

0 0 0.37 0 0 1.15 Parts Section 19A City of Nelson. 0 0 0.1 Part Sections 19A and 1181 City of Nelson.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 22227 (S.O. 10705) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 2nd day of May 1968

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 51/2229; D.O. 16/1070)

Allocating Railway Land to the Purposes of a Road in Block I, Te Tumu Survey District, and Block XI, Tauranga Survey District, Tauranga County

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 226 of the Public Works Act 1928, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land which is described in the Schedule hereto (which was acquired for the East Coast Main Trunk Railway and is not now required for such purpose) shall, upon the publication hereof in the Gazette become road, and that such road shall be under the control of the National Roads Board and shall be maintained by the said Board in like manner as other roads are controlled and maintained by the said Board.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land described as follows:

A. R. P. Being

Part East Coast Main Trunk Railway; coloured yellow on plan M.O.W. 21803 (S.O. 43227). 0 0 25.5

Situated in Block I, Te Tumu Survey District.

0 3 17.1 Part East Coast Main Trunk Railway; coloured blue on plan M.O.W. 21802 (S.O. 43226).

Situated in Block XI, Tauranga Survey District.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plans marked and coloured as above mentioned and deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 14th day of May 1968.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 72/2/3/0; D.O. 72/2/3/04)

Declaring Land in the North Auckland Land District, Vested in the Auckland Education Board as a Site for a Public School, to be Vested in Her Majesty the Queen

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to subsection (6) of section 5 of the Education Lands Act 1949, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto, being an area vested in the Auckland Education Board as a site for a public school, shall be vested in Her Majesty the Queen, freed and discharged from every education trust affecting the same, but subject to all leases, encumbrances, liens, or easements affecting the same, at the date hereof.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT—PAPATOETOE CITY

PART Lot 1, D.P. 28980, being part Allotments 17 and 44, Manurewa Parish, situated in Block X, Otahuhu Survey District: Area, 8 acres and 6.5 perches, more or less. Part certificate of title, Volume 718, folio 134. As shown on the plan marked L. and S. 6/6/1242F, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey at Wellington, and thereon edged red (S.O. Plan 45466).

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 10th day of June 1968.

DUNCAN MacINTYRE, Minister of Lands.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(L. and S. H.O. 6/6/1242; D.O. 8/1/410)

Amending an Order in Council Appointing a Non-elective Member of the Nelson Catchment Board

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 27th day of May 1968

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Soil Conservation and Rivers Control Act 1941, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby amends the Order in Council, dated the 3rd day of November 1965 and published in Gazette of 11 November 1965, page 2004, appointing a non-elective member of the Nelson Catchment Board by deleting "that the person holding for the time being the office of Director, Geological Survey", and substituting "Richard Wright Willett".

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 75/2)